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Five Rivers MetroParks
Land Inventory as of 04-22-2015

Acreage Acreage Land Used Lease Easement MetroPark
Area Owned Leased by Permit Patrol Only Acreage Totals

Administrative 3.280 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.280
Aullwood Garden 31.040 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 31.040
Carriage Hill MetroPark 938.910 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.000 943.910
Co x  Arboretum MetroPark 182.110 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 182.110
Creekside Trail 64.360 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.490 64.850
DeWeese Conservation Area 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Deeds Point MetroPark 0.000 1.200 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.200
Dull Woods Conservation Area 0.000 8.040 0.000 0.000 0.000 8.040
Eastwood MetroPark 0.000 437.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 437.000
Englewood MetroPark 1084.130 696.200 0.000 157.100 0.000 1937.430
Germantown MetroPark 1204.690 396.000 0.000 54.400 700.540 2355.630
Great Miami River Corridor 0.000 0.000 1016.000 0.000 0.000 1016.000
Hills and Dales MetroPark 0.000 72.710 0.000 0.000 12.530 85.240
Huffman MetroPark 39.370 286.300 0.000 79.700 0.000 405.370
Huffman Prairie Conservation Area 0.000 0.000 111.000 0.000 0.000 111.000
Island MetroPark 0.000 35.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 35.000
Mad River Corridor 0.000 0.000 90.000 0.000 0.000 90.000
Medlar Conservation Area 389.040 28.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 417.040
Mitigation Bank Cons Area 549.620 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 549.620
Needmore Conservation Area 160.290 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 160.290
Pigeye Conservation Area 12.200 99.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 111.200
Possum Creek MetroPark 555.850 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 555.850
River Ridge Conservation Area 8.420 0.000 29.200 0.000 0.000 37.620
Riverscape 0.000 1.400 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.400
Sand Ridge Prarie Cons Area 0.000 5.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.000
Shiloh Woods Conservation Area 375.160 10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 385.160
Second St. Public Market 1.670 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.670
Shoup Mill Conservation Area 67.010 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 67.010
Sugarcreek MetroPark 602.540 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.250 602.790
Sunrise MetroPark 0.000 5.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.000
Taylorsville MetroPark 239.570 795.300 0.000 287.900 10.880 1333.650
Twin Creek Corridor 20.480 0.000 0.000 0.000 443.580 464.060
Twin Creek MetroPark 714.780 297.430 0.000 0.000 48.550 1060.760
Upper Twin Conservation Area 390.340 0.000 0.000 0.000 1711.000 2101.340
Wegerzyn/ Gardens MetroPark 0.000 88.790 0.000 0.000 1.200 89.990
Wesleyan MetroPark 23.940 35.520 0.000 0.000 0.000 59.460
Wolf Creek Corridor 0.250 25.700 0.000 0.000 0.000 25.950
Wolf Creek Rail Trail 53.760 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 53.760
Woodman Fen Conservation Area 36.980 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 36.980
TOTALS 7749.790 3323.590 1246.200 579.100 2934.020 15832.700
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FIVE RIVERS METROPARKS
Property acquired 1/1/01-9/12/03

PROPERTY PARCEL ID DATE ACRES LOCATION TYPE PRICE GRANT$ FRMP$ GRANT DOCUMENTS Notes
Anderson R72117204 0016 6/30/15 4.00 Wegerzyn PURCHASE 124,000.00$       88,000.00$         $36,000.00 CLEAN OHIO WEGERZYN_MP\WGMP06302015
City of Dayton R72 15615 0017 1/1/95 88.79 Wegerzyn LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 WEGERZYN_MP\WGMP06031998 Entire parcel leased except for roadway
City of Dayton E20 17003W0000 1/1/95 88.79 Wegerzyn LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 WEGERZYN_MP\WGMP06031998
City of Dayton R72 15616 0012 1/1/95 88.79 Wegerzyn LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 WEGERZYN_MP\WGMP06031998 Main Wegerzyn parcel- Partial lease of parcel
City of Dayton E20 17002W0000 1/1/95 88.79 Wegerzyn LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 WEGERZYN_MP\WGMP06031998
City of Dayton R72117204 0011 1/1/95 88.79 Wegerzyn LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 WEGERZYN_MP\WGMP06031998 Partial Lease of this parcel
Spitler R72 15614 0023 11/12/14 1.20 Wegerzyn EASEMENT -$                    -$                    -$                     WEGERZYN_MP\WGMP11122014 Easement is part of the lot

http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72117204%200016&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72%2015615%200017&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=E20%2017003W0000&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72%2015616%200012&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=E20%2017002W0000&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72117204%200011&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72%2015614%200023&LMparent=20


PROPERTY DATE ACRES LOCATION TYPE PRICE GRANT$ FRMP$ GRANT NOTES
Bellew 4/1/65 28.96 Englewood PURCHASE 14,500.00$         -$                    $14,500.00
Grusenmeyer 4/1/65 160.00 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 90,000.00$         -$                    $90,000.00
Riesser 4/1/65 63.49 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 39,000.00$         -$                    $39,000.00

Hemelgarn 2/8/66 275.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 275,000.00$       139,026.00$       $135,974.00 HUD
Hodapp 2/22/66 67.97 Possum Creek PURCHASE 53,500.00$         27,047.00$         $26,453.00 HUD
Grusenmeyer 3/1/66 145.19 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 90,000.00$         45,502.00$         $44,498.00 HUD
Sugarcreek Dev. Co 10/21/66 0.97 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 3,750.00$           -$                    $3,750.00
Craeger Dayton 10/25/66 4.11 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 3,284.00$           -$                    $3,284.00
Waymire 10/31/66 163.26 Englewood PURCHASE 160,000.00$       80,888.00$         $79,112.00 HUD
Bellemeade Develop. 11/14/66 3.98 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 4,800.00$           -$                    $4,800.00
Barnard 12/14/66 110.65 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 131,244.00$       66,351.00$         $64,893.00 HUD
Fisher 12/15/66 422.00 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 708,699.43$       358,285.00$       $350,414.43 HUD

Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 149.00 Englewood LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 149.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 557.00 Englewood LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 557.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 361.00 Germantown LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 361.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 197.00 Huffman LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 197.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 71.00 Pigeye CA LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 71.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 541.00 Taylorsville LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 541.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 154.00 Englewood PATROL -$                    -$                    $0.00 154.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 74.00 Germantown PATROL -$                    -$                    $0.00 74.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 428.00 Taylorsville PATROL -$                    -$                    $0.00 428.00
Wenner 2/22/67 30.66 Possum Creek PURCHASE 33,726.00$         17,050.00$         $16,676.00 HUD 2532.00
Nofsinger 2/27/67 80.77 Possum Creek PURCHASE 100,000.00$       50,555.00$         $49,445.00 HUD
Dancy, Hensley etc. 3/1/67 11.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 34,960.35$         -$                    $34,960.35
Wagner 6/1/67 1.43 Englewood PURCHASE 15,000.00$         -$                    $15,000.00
Holt 6/7/67 2.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 9,500.00$           -$                    $9,500.00
Baker 8/31/67 29.30 Germantown PURCHASE 10,987.50$         -$                    $10,987.50
Hinkle 8/31/67 68.55 Germantown PURCHASE 27,921.60$         -$                    $27,921.60
Ashton 9/20/67 44.07 Germantown PURCHASE 19,200.00$         -$                    $19,200.00
Hurless 10/13/67 14.94 Englewood PURCHASE 55,000.00$         -$                    $55,000.00
Ziegler 10/16/67 40.75 Englewood PURCHASE 50,000.00$         25,277.00$         $24,723.00 HUD
Burrage 12/8/67 4.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 18,375.00$         -$                    $18,375.00
Dupree 12/21/67 39.20 Germantown PURCHASE 17,200.00$         -$                    $17,200.00

2898.66

Raynette Water 1/15/68 3.95 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 6,000.00$           -$                    $6,000.00
Beaty 2/1/68 1.00 Germantown PURCHASE 1,000.00$           -$                    $1,000.00
Crews 2/1/68 1.00 Germantown PURCHASE 1,500.00$           -$                    $1,500.00
Barnett 2/20/68 15.22 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 23,934.30$         -$                    $23,934.30
Ziegler 2/23/68 2.16 Englewood PURCHASE 22,000.00$         -$                    $22,000.00
Largent 3/20/68 0.91 Germantown PURCHASE 15,000.00$         -$                    $15,000.00
Mencsik 3/30/68 31.69 Englewood PURCHASE 60,000.00$         -$                    $60,000.00
Fourman 6/3/68 97.69 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 190,000.00$       -$                    $190,000.00
Burkett 9/9/68 1.35 Englewood PURCHASE 5,000.00$           -$                    $5,000.00
Verdell 12/15/68 1.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 12,500.00$         -$                    $12,500.00
West 4/16/69 1.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 3,500.00$           -$                    $3,500.00
Cummins 9/18/69 39.34 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 55,000.00$         -$                    $55,000.00

Eppler 3/19/70 100.00 Germantown PURCHASE 70,000.00$         -$                    $70,000.00



Noffsinger 6/3/70 2.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 8,000.00$           -$                    $8,000.00
Fordham 6/16/70 1.00 Germantown PURCHASE 16,000.00$         -$                    $16,000.00
Asare 6/18/70 1.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 2,750.00$           -$                    $2,750.00

Brusman 3/18/71 99.06 Englewood PURCHASE 220,000.00$       111,221.98$       $108,778.02 HUD
B. Jones 6/2/71 80.00 Germantown PURCHASE 55,000.00$         -$                    $55,000.00
Frierson 6/16/71 6.28 Possum Creek PURCHASE 10,000.00$         -$                    $10,000.00
Grusenmeyer 7/14/71 16.81 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 54,000.00$         -$                    $54,000.00

Bowman 1/31/72 62.79 Germantown PURCHASE 47,090.25$         -$                    $47,090.25
Fiedler 3/7/72 98.42 Englewood PURCHASE 223,500.00$       100,000.00$       $123,500.00 BOR
Cox Arboretum 12/28/72 164.51 Cox Arboretum DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00

Greene County 2/13/73 4.28 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 3,333.34$           -$                    $3,333.34
Goldman 3/13/73 61.19 Englewood PURCHASE 100,000.00$       50,000.00$         $50,000.00 BOR
Bellew 8/16/73 1.00 Englewood PURCHASE 14,000.00$         -$                    $14,000.00

Arstingstall 11/1/74 117.59 Germantown PURCHASE 110,000.00$       53,000.00$         $57,000.00 BOR
Gilbert 12/11/74 70.71 Germantown PURCHASE 68,400.00$         28,500.00$         $39,900.00 BOR

Davis 2/27/75 73.16 Medlar CA PURCHASE 90,000.00$         -$                    $90,000.00
Hiemer 11/6/75 6.26 Englewood PURCHASE 70,500.00$         -$                    $70,500.00

R. Jones 2/24/76 80.00 Germantown PURCHASE 96,000.00$         49,111.60$         $46,888.40 BOR

Kemper 3/9/77 35.33 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 81,000.00$         40,500.00$         $40,500.00 BOR
Boitnott 3/10/77 21.61 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 134,000.00$       64,700.00$         $69,300.00 BOR
Leiter 5/3/77 16.23 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 91,000.00$         43,350.00$         $47,650.00 BOR
Owens 5/3/77 1.63 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 5,200.00$           2,600.00$           $2,600.00 BOR
Aull 7/7/77 3.48 Aullwood Garden DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Aull 7/7/77 27.56 Aullwood Garden DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Neff 9/7/77 40.30 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 131,200.00$       65,600.00$         $65,600.00 BOR

Swindon 6/7/78 1.50 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 7,000.00$           2,400.00$           $4,600.00 BOR
Thumser 6/9/78 12.55 Taylorsville PURCHASE 56,475.00$         31,400.00$         $25,075.00
Oyer 10/26/78 31.98 Twin Creek PURCHASE 84,800.00$         40,000.00$         $44,800.00 BOR
Peterson 11/4/78 1.04 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 55,500.00$         29,000.00$         $26,500.00 BOR
Davis 11/21/78 0.81 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 4,000.00$           2,000.00$           $2,000.00 BOR
Hinkle 12/5/78 18.32 Germantown PURCHASE 99,120.00$         49,560.00$         $49,560.00 BOR

Bryan 2/2/79 39.10 Taylorsville PURCHASE 203,000.00$       97,740.00$         $105,260.00 LWCF
Henderson 5/25/79 32.38 Possum Creek PURCHASE 117,500.00$       47,978.10$         $69,521.90 BOR
Weinert 5/25/79 91.44 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 300,000.00$       132,600.00$       $167,400.00 BOR
Deaton 8/17/79 4.50 Germantown PURCHASE 71,000.00$         35,500.00$         $35,500.00 BOR

Pierson 1/7/80 28.00 Taylorsville PURCHASE 151,200.00$       70,000.00$         $81,200.00 BOR
Winkler 5/23/80 15.00 Germantown PURCHASE 105,500.00$       52,750.00$         $52,750.00 BOR



7th Day Adventists 7/28/80 19.04 Germantown PURCHASE 47,610.00$         23,805.00$         $23,805.00 BOR
Englewood Sand/Gravel 8/13/80 2.00 Englewood PURCHASE damages -$                    $0.00
James 9/3/80 3.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 38,000.00$         -$                    $38,000.00
R. Taylor 11/20/80 39.82 Germantown PURCHASE 120,500.00$       60,250.00$         $60,250.00 BOR
V. Taylor 11/20/80 9.95 Germantown PURCHASE 79,500.00$         39,750.00$         $39,750.00 BOR

Rowland 7/31/81 55.14 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 106,000.00$       106,000.00$       $0.00 BOR
Fisher 12/18/81 15.92 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 50,000.00$         -$                    $50,000.00
VanHolt 12/30/81 72.32 Germantown PURCHASE 246,000.00$       53,156.90$         $192,843.10 BOR

Buckingham 4/20/83 118.00 Englewood PURCHASE 224,000.00$       118,000.00$       $106,000.00 BOR
City of Englewood 11/28/83 0.48 Englewood PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Wright 12/30/83 0.46 Germantown PURCHASE 7,100.00$           -$                    $7,100.00

Ridenour 1/13/84 37.39 Taylorsville PURCHASE 245,410.00$       97,500.00$         $147,910.00 LWCF
Hance 1/31/84 11.46 Englewood PURCHASE 39,901.40$         -$                    $39,901.40
Keysor 2/27/84 5.19 Englewood PURCHASE 45,400.00$         -$                    $45,400.00
7th Day Adventists 3/30/84 10.04 Germantown PURCHASE 30,000.00$         -$                    $30,000.00

Buckingham 4/12/85 8.40 Englewood PURCHASE 70,000.00$         40,500.00$         $29,500.00 BOR
Baker 5/8/85 10.16 Germantown PURCHASE 32,000.00$         -$                    $32,000.00
Leland Center 8/21/85 4.81 Admin Leland Center PURCHASE 140,000.00$       -$                    $140,000.00
Lipscomb 10/24/85 10.58 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 137,500.00$       60,500.00$         $77,000.00 BOR

Miami Conservancy District 1/1/86 15.00 Germantown LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 15.00 149.00 Englewood
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/86 175.00 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 175.00 557.00 Englewood
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/86 8.00 Englewood PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 8.00 361.00 Germantown
MIami Conservancy District 1/1/86 79.00 Huffman LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 79.00 197.00 Huffman
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/86 207.00 Taylorsville LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 207.00 71.00 Pigeye CA
Barnett 2/3/86 5.02 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 35,156.00$         -$                    $35,156.00 541.00 Taylorsville
Smith 4/11/86 489.02 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 246,400.00$       61,600.00$         $184,800.00 BOR 154.00 Englewood

74.00 Germantown
428.00 Taylorsville

City of Englewood 2/4/88 12.83 Englewood PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Gilbert 5/23/88 9.08 Germantown PURCHASE 32,000.00$         -$                    $32,000.00
Taylor, V. 11/4/88 9.95 Germantown PURCHASE 56,500.00$         -$                    $56,500.00
Weidle 12/28/88 62.20 Twin Creek PURCHASE 105,740.00$       -$                    $105,740.00

Armstrong 6/14/89 10.85 Twin Creek PURCHASE 9,942.00$           -$                    $9,942.00
Horn, T. 11/17/89 7.40 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 70,000.00$         -$                    $70,000.00
Reid 12/14/89 4.95 Germantown PURCHASE 50,000.00$         -$                    $50,000.00

Sturgis 5/20/91 59.13 Twin Creek PURCHASE 200,000.00$       -$                    $200,000.00
Olsen 10/24/91 13.95 Germantown PURCHASE 82,500.00$         -$                    $82,500.00

Johnson 1/10/92 32.01 Twin Creek Corridor PURCHASE 50,000.00$         -$                    $50,000.00
City of Dayton 4/1/92 437.00 Eastwood Park LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00



Jordan 10/9/92 3.66 Twin Creek Corridor PURCHASE 102,000.00$       -$                    $102,000.00
CSX 11/23/92 53.50 Wolf Creek Rail Trail PURCHASE 43,775.00$         $43,775.00

Tchanz 1/12/93 23.20 Twin Creek PURCHASE 58,250.00$         -$                    $58,250.00
Butterbaugh 2/15/93 0.02 Englewood PURCHASE 1.00$                  -$                    $1.00
Mathis 5/26/93 37.30 Twin Creek PURCHASE 84,000.00$         -$                    $84,000.00
Weidle 7/30/93 101.50 Twin Creek PURCHASE 195,468.00$       -$                    $195,468.00
Watson 8/20/93 -1.13 Twin Creek Corridor SALE (85,000.00)$        -$                    ($85,000.00)
Lindsey 10/8/93 6.80 Twin Creek PURCHASE 14,889.00$         -$                    $14,889.00
Heitz (Kern) 10/14/93 3.90 Twin Creek Corridor PURCHASE 2,575.00$           -$                    $2,575.00
Sharts Est. 10/22/93 7.30 Huffman PURCHASE 15,000.00$         -$                    $15,000.00
Village of Germantown 12/2/93 39.10 Twin Creek Corridor EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00

Northmont S + G 1/21/94 89.56 Englewood PURCHASE 155,000.00$       -$                    $155,000.00
Weidle/MCD 3/1/94 60.00 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Hammontree 4/20/94 39.38 Englewood PURCHASE 63,008.00$         -$                    $63,008.00
Cheh 8/23/94 29.00 Germantown PURCHASE 90,000.00$         -$                    $90,000.00
Woodhull Farm 12/16/94 330.40 Twin Creek Corridor EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00

City of Dayton 1/1/95 1.20 Deeds Point LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
City of Dayton 1/1/95 35.00 Island LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
City of Dayton 1/1/95 5.00 Sunrise LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
City of Dayton 1/1/95 1.40 VanCleve LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
City of Dayton 1/1/95 88.79 Wegerzyn LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
City of Dayton 1/1/95 31.43 Wesleyan LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 90.00 Mad River Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 192.50 Miami Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 292.80 Miami Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 530.70 Miami Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 10.00 Shiloh Woods LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 29.20 Stillwater Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 25.70 Wolf Creek Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Mont. Co. Sewer Plant 2/28/95 34.10 Possum Creek PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Amstrong 5/3/95 4.00 Twin Creek PURCHASE 4,800.00$           -$                    $4,800.00
Rice 7/1/95 0.00 Medlar CA EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miller Bros. 8/1/95 109.00 Englewood PURCHASE 252,383.00$       -$                    $252,383.00
Crossen 8/17/95 13.00 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 410,000.00$       100,000.00$       $310,000.00 NATWOR
Weber 9/5/95 11.10 Twin Creek Corridor EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Hembree 11/1/95 2.60 Twin Creek EASEMENT FENCE -$                    $0.00
Venable 12/1/95 1.70 Germantown PURCHASE 87,500.00$         -$                    $87,500.00
Snyder 12/15/95 12.70 Pigeye CA PURCHASE 119,200.00$       -$                    $119,200.00
Meyer 12/19/95 1.90 Twin Creek Corridor PURCHASE survey cost -$                    $0.00

Miami Conservancy District 1/1/96 0.00 Taylorsville LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 6.30
Stanley Ave. Bldg. 2/23/96 1.00 Admin Stanley PURCHASE 240,000.00$       -$                    $240,000.00
Camp Miami 5/1/96 46.00 Germantown PURCHASE 150,000.00$       -$                    $150,000.00
Sprude 5/1/96 5.00 Carriage Hill EASEMENT 25,000.00$         -$                    $25,000.00
Stubbs 5/14/96 -20.66 Twin Creek Corridor SALE (33,120.00)$        -$                    ($33,120.00)
Kemper 11/1/96 5.00 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 140,000.00$       -$                    $140,000.00
Englewood Sand & Gravel 12/1/96 58.00 Englewood PURCHASE 88,000.00$         -$                    $88,000.00
Updyke 12/1/96 71.70 Twin Creek PURCHASE 232,582.00$       -$                    $232,582.00



Mumma 1/1/97 13.10 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 20,000.00$         -$                    $20,000.00
Conrail 9/1/97 15.69 Creekside Trail PURCHASE 150,000.00$       -$                    $150,000.00
City of Dayton 9/16/97 4.09 Wesleyan LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Camp Hook 10/1/97 267.00 Twin Creek PURCHASE 320,000.00$       -$                    $320,000.00
Olsson 10/1/97 5.00 Taylorsville PURCHASE 40,000.00$         -$                    $40,000.00
Hembree 12/1/97 9.50 Germantown PURCHASE 53,129.00$         -$                    $53,129.00

MCD/Cornell Dr. 2/1/98 3.00 Wesleyan DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Bartley 3/3/98 0.61 Taylorsville PURCHASE 21,000.00$         -$                    $21,000.00
Miamisburg School District 4/16/98 17.60 Cox Arboretum PURCHASE 105,000.00$       -$                    $105,000.00
Eagle 4/22/98 27.00 Medlar CA PUCHASE 265,350.00$       -$                    $265,350.00
Repp 5/21/98 8.00 Twin Creek PURCHASE 16,000.00$         -$                    $16,000.00
Gedrites 6/4/98 0.05 Taylorsville PURCHASE 33,500.00$         -$                    $33,500.00
Cassel Hills Homeowners 6/15/98 3.40 Taylorsville DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Brookview Swin Club 9/17/98 11.10 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 33,243.00$         -$                    $33,243.00
Unibilt Industries 10/15/98 0.56 Taylorsville PURCHASE 5,000.00$           -$                    $5,000.00
Miami Conservancy District 11/20/98 0.00 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 11.28
Miami Conservancy District 11/20/98 0.00 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 21.27
Miami Conservancy District 11/20/98 0.00 Twin Creek Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 8.24
Miami Conservancy District 11/20/98 0.00 Twin Creek Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 19.11
Petertonjes 12/1/98 13.85 Creekside Trail PURCHASE 47,460.00$         -$                    $47,460.00
Ely 12/9/98 0.25 Sugarcreek EASEMENT 8,000.00$           -$                    $8,000.00
TLC Properties 12/16/98 0.22 Creekside Trail PURCHASE 3,000.00$           -$                    $3,000.00
Apple 12/18/98 13.14 Germantown PURCHASE 55,000.00$         -$                    $55,000.00

Stewart 2/26/99 0.41 Possum Creek PURCHASE 58,007.00$         -$                    $58,007.00
CSX 4/7/99 0.27 Creekside Trail PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Multi Service 4/7/99 4.80 Creekside Trail PURCHASE 70,000.00$         -$                    $70,000.00
CSX 4/8/99 29.04 Creekside Trail PURCHASE 204,000.00$       -$                    $204,000.00
Casella 6/3/99 0.32 Creekside Trail EASEMENT 7,925.00$           -$                    $7,925.00
FC Limited 6/3/99 0.17 Creekside Trail EASEMENT 4,200.00$           -$                    $4,200.00
Schaeffer 6/29/99 92.42 Upper Twin EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Snyder property 8/12/99 -0.50 Pigeye CA SALE (80,854.00)$        -$                    ($80,854.00)
Martin Marietta 9/24/99 1.65 Taylorsville DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Martin Marietta 9/24/99 1.00 Taylorsville EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Fox/Bowman 11/23/99 9.00 Wesleyan PURCHASE 625.00$              -$                    $625.00
Bodenstein 12/29/99 0.78 Admin Embury PURCHASE 195,000.00$       -$                    $195,000.00

City of Dayton 1/1/00 72.71 Hills and Dales LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Rosen 4/15/00 1.20 Wesleyan PURCHASE 15,500.00$         -$                    $15,500.00
Germ/Fra/Carl 9/28/00 18.19 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Markey 11/6/00 172.00 Upper Twin PURCHASE 474,000.00$       -$                    $474,000.00
Harrison Parks, Inc. 12/20/00 88.73 Needmore CA PURCHASE 145,000.00$       -$                    $145,000.00

Pooler 2/15/01 0.25 Wolf Creek Corridor PURCHASE 1,500.00$           -$                    $1,500.00
DMHA 3/7/01 0.50 Creekside Trail PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Burneson, Inc. 3/30/01 1.67 ADMIN River Market PURCHASE 250,000.00$       -$                    $250,000.00
Miller   4/23/01 0.26 Wolf Creek Rail Trail PURCHASE 35,000.00$         -$                    $35,000.00
Goley 4/27/01 117.10 Upper Twin PURCHASE 250,000.00$       -$                    $250,000.00
Markey 5/10/01 198.00 Upper Twin EASEMENT 148,500.00$       -$                    $148,500.00
Warren Cnty Park Dist. 5/18/01 62.98 Twin Creek Corridor EASEMENT 106,502.40$       -$                    $106,502.40
King 7/13/01 2.59 Upper Twin PURCHASE 6,428.25$           -$                    $6,428.25
Mueller 7/31/01 24.30 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 187,000.00$       187,000.00$       $0.00 WRRSP



Moreland 8/31/01 4.65 Upper Twin PURCHASE 10,462.50$         -$                    $10,462.50
Shiloh Church 10/12/01 57.40 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 574,000.00$       574,000.00$       $0.00 WRRSP
Vinzant 10/25/01 2.79 Wesleyan PURCHASE 50,000.00$         -$                    $50,000.00
Whitesell 12/6/01 33.90 Shoup Mill CA PURCHASE 122,400.00$       122,400.00$       $0.00 WRRSP

Motzah 4/10/02 9.88 Taylorsville EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Stewart 6/13/02 3.29 Possum Creek PURCHASE 70,000.00$         -$                    $70,000.00
Harson Investments 9/27/02 65.00 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 577,500.00$       510,080.00$       $67,420.00 CLEAN O
Richison 12/4/02 18.74 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 224,880.00$       143,932.00$       $80,948.00 CLEAN O

96.91

Dancy 3/26/03 0.00 Germantown EASEMENT 42,000.00$         -$                    $42,000.00
Harson Investments 6/1/03 2.57 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Barger 7/17/03 65.07 Needmore CA PURCHASE 189,144.50$       145,144.50$       $22,000.00 CLEAN O
Weber 7/18/03 79.69 Upper Twin PURCHASE 225,000.00$       225,000.00$       $0.00 WRRSP
Mont Co 10/1/03 6.49 Miami Corridor DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Dull 12/31/03 8.04 Dull Woods CA LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 CLEAN O
Gilbert* 12/31/03 169.80 Germantown EASEMENT 373,560.00$       288,560.00$       $85,000.00 CLEAN O AG
Harris et al 12/31/03 20.96 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 170,000.00$       127,500.00$       $42,500.00 CLEAN O
JS Davis Co 12/31/03 6.77 Wesleyan PURCHASE 60,936.30$         45,702.22$         $15,234.08 CLEAN O
K. Lake* 12/31/03 153.42 Germantown EASEMENT 316,840.00$       -$                    $316,840.00
Ohio Power Squadron 12/31/03 1.98 Woodman Fen PURCHASE 4,000.00$           -$                    $4,000.00
R. Lake* 12/31/03 90.25 Germantown EASEMENT 190,500.00$       -$                    $190,500.00
Robinson et al 12/31/03 4.78 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 75,000.00$         75,000.00$         $0.00 WRRSP
Schenning 12/31/03 35.00 Woodman Fen PURCHASE 130,000.00$       83,200.00$         $46,800.00 CLEAN O
Unibilt Industries 12/31/03 25.00 Taylorsville PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 CLEAN OHIO 

669.82

Gilbert* 4/29/04 24.09 Germantown EASEMENT 53,004.00$         -$                    $53,004.00
Campbell 4/30/04 1.98 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 42,500.00$         42,500.00$         $0.00 WRRSP
Breeding 5/18/04 50.86 Germantown PURCHASE 153,000.00$       153,000.00$       $0.00 WRRSP
Staudter 6/25/04 45.00 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 540,000.00$       -$                    $540,000.00
Gray 12/21/04 10.00 Hills and Dales EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00

131.93

Morris 1/27/05 21.56 Germantown PURCHASE 152,500.00$       -$                    $152,500.00
Gilbert 5/25/05 83.97 Germantown EASEMENT 275,000.00$       -$                    $275,000.00
Robinson et al 8/1/05 50.00 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 775,000.00$       775,000.00$       $0.00 WRRSP
Rion 11/24/05 2.53 Hills and Dales EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Dancy 11/28/05 19.61 Germantown PURCHASE 96,000.00$         -$                    $96,000.00
Lake 12/23/05 53.00 Germantown EASEMENT 106,724.00$       80,043.00$         $26,681.00 CLEAN OHIO

230.67

Mathis 1/1/06 0.10 Twin Creek  DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Falls Dev. Corp. 8/1/06 6.60 Taylorsville PURCHASE 350,000.00$       262,500.00$       $87,500.00 CLEAN OHIO
Fannie Mae 8/26/06 0.50 Englewood PURCHASE 39,900.00$         29,925.00$         $9,975.00 CLEAN OHIO
Ulrich Marvin 9/13/06 92.08 Upper Twin EASEMENT 125,000.00$       93,750.00$         $31,250.00 CLEAN OHIO
City of Dayton 12/7/06 1.18 Wesleyan DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00

100.46

Ristaneo 2/28/07 528.00 Upper Twin EASEMENT 1,188,750.00$    758,708.00$       $420,042.00 FFR
Colon 3/19/07 1.13 Englewood PURCHASE 80,000.00$         -$                    $80,000.00
Plantz 4/4/07 1.18 Englewood PURCHASE 115,000.00$       82,499.50$         $32,500.50 CLEAN OHIO
Edelweiss Klub 4/10/07 10.00 Englewood PURCHASE 355,890.00$       266,917.50$       $88,972.50 CLEAN OHIO
Twin Valley Farms 4/10/07 467.22 Upper Twin EASEMENT 637,930.00$       448,030.00$       $190,000.00 CLEAN O/FFR
Waag 5/21/07 32.07 Huffman PURCHASE 293,500.00$       -$                    $293,500.00



Montgomery County 10/4/07 5.00 Sand Ridge Prairie CA LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Torresani 10/7/07 5.36 Sugarcreek DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Lewis 10/9/07 94.00 Upper Twin PURCHASE 450,000.00$       337,500.00$       $112,500.00 CLEAN OHIO
Harson Investments 10/18/07 31.00 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 371,920.80$       -$                    $371,920.80
Mont. Co. 11/15/07 65.00 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 906,822.00$       468,950.45$       $437,871.55 WRRSP
Miller 12/28/07 64.74 Taylorsville PURCHASE 235,745.20$       -$                    $235,745.00

1304.70

B and B Investments 1/29/08 359.00 Mitigation Bank CA PURCHASE 1,040,900.00$    -$                    $1,040,899.00
Eagle 2/13/08 3.22 Medlar CA PURCHASE 172,000.00$       $172,000.00
Moses 12/17/08 91.29 Upper Twin EASEMENT 157,467.75$       104,978.50$       52,489.25$           FFR

453.51

Brewer 1/15/09 115.00 Upper Twin EASEMENT 345,000.00$       172,500.00$       172,500.00$         FFR
City of Englewood 5/31/09 1.20 Englewood PURCHASE 244,100.00$       -$                    244,100.00$         
Rice 6/1/09 104.00 Medlar CA PURCHASE 558,758.90$       419,069.18$       139,689.73$         CLEAN OHIO
Miller Bros 10/30/09 23.06 Englewood PURCHASE 55,000.00$         -$                    55,000.00$           
Zeus 12/18/2009 8.42 River Ridge CA DONATION -$                    -$                    -$                     
Baker 12/23/09 127.00 Upper Twin EASEMENT 254,000.00$       145,500.00$       108,500.00$         FFR
Lupinske 12/24/09 126.00 Germantown EASEMENT 315,000.00$       189,000.00$       126,000.00$         FFR

504.68

Landis/Kemp 2/26/10 4.70 Twin Creek Corridor PURCHASE 140,000.00$       103,600.00$       36,400.00$           CLEAN OHIO
Hecker 4/13/2010 59.13 Medlar CA PURCHASE 725,000.00$       536,500.00$       188,500.00$         CLEAN OHIO
Mont County 4/20/2010 28.00 Medlar CA LEASE -$                    -$                    -$                     
Woessner Real Estate LLC 5/3/2010 1.50 ADMIN PURCHASE 250,000.00$       -$                    250,000.00$         
Henkle Schueller 5/28/2010 18.48 Shoup Mill CA PURCHASE 111,000.00$       108,450.00$       2,460.00$             
Rich 6/29/2010 0.56 Taylorsville PURCHASE 85,000.00$         -$                    85,000.00$           
Rienke 7/21/2010 14.63 Wegerzyn DONATION 5,000.00$           5,000.00$             CLEAN OHIO
Bustillo 12/23/2010 95.00 Medlar CA PURCHASE 834,215.00$       625,661.75$       208,553.75$         CLEAN OHIO
Masters 12/23/2010 20.00 Medlar CA PURCHASE 192,550.00$       144412 48,137.50$           CLEAN OHIO

237.29

Williams 2/18/2011 0.56 Taylorsville PURCHASE 27,000.00$         9,000.00$           36,000.00$           
Go Gravel 9/20/2011 42.285 Englewood PURCHASE 67,656.00$         -$                    67,656.00$           

42.84

MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 139.200 Englewood LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 Englewood 149.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 8.100 Englewood PATROL -$                    -$                    $0.00 Englewood 557.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 35.100 Germantown LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 Germantown 361.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 -19.600 Germantown PATROL -$                    -$                    -$                     Huffman 197.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 254.300 Taylorsville LEASE -$                    -$                    -$                     Pigeye CA 71.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 -140.100 Taylorsville PATROL -$                    -$                    -$                     Taylorsville 541.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 297.200 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    -$                     Englewood 154.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 286.300 Huffman LEASE -$                    -$                    -$                     Germantown 74.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 79.700 Huffman PATROL -$                    -$                    -$                     Taylorsville 428.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 99.000 Pigeye CA LEASE -$                    -$                    -$                     2532.00

1039.200

Rice-Cook 6/22/2012 7.533 Medlar CA PURCHASE 83,000.00$         -$                    83,000.00$           
Hidden Acre Farms of Carlisle 12/24/12 9.613 Twin Creek PURCHASE 48,065.00$         -$                    48,065.00$           

17.146

Huffman Prairie CA 10/20/13 111.000 Huffman Prairie CA AGREEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Pregon 4/24/2013 4.00 TWIN CREEK PURCHASE 20,000.00$         15,000.00$         5,396.00$             
Hidden Acre Farms of Carlisle 9/18/2013 45.950 TWIN CREEK EASEMENT 134,412.00$       80,412.00$         54,000.00$           FFR

160.950



Shilohbrook LLC 4/29/14 20.33 Shiloh Woods CA PURCHASE 500,000.00$       427,500.00$       $72,500.00 CLEAN OHIO
Steve Mitchell 8/22/14 13.810 Taylorsville MetroPark PURCHASE 138,000.00$       103,500.00$       $34,500.00 CLEAN OHIO
Bearcreek Farms 10/2/14 190.62 Mitigation Bank CA PURCHASE 1,000,000.00$    900,000.00$       $100,000.00 CLEAN OHIO
Grambsch 10/29/14 13.51 Twin Creek MP PURCHASE 83,000.00$         62,250.00$         $28,655.00 CLEAN OHIO
Leland Center Sale 11/12/14 -4.81 Admin SALE -$                    -$                    ($79,500.00)
Spitler 11/12/14 1.20 Wegerzyn EASEMENT -$                    -$                    -$                     

234.66

PROPERTY DATE LOCATION TYPE PRICE GRANT$ FRMP$ GRANT NOTES

Young Family Trust 8.45 POSSUM CREEK PURCHASE NOTE: 2013 BUDGET 225,200
City of Dayton 57.00 DeWeese CA EASEMENT -$                    -$                    -$                     CLEAN OHIO
Ventura 5.00 Germantown EASEMENT 16,500.00$         -$                    16,500.00$           

2532



DATE ACRES LOCATION TYPE PRICE GRANT$ FRMP$ GRANT NOTES
ADMINISTRATIVE
Woessner Real Estate LLC 5/3/2010 1.50 ADMIN PURCHASE 250,000.00$       -$                    250,000.00$         
Bodenstein 12/29/99 0.78 Admin Embury PURCHASE 195,000.00$       -$                    $195,000.00
Leland Center 8/21/85 4.81 Admin Leland Center PURCHASE 140,000.00$       -$                    $140,000.00
Stanley Ave. Bldg. 2/23/96 1.00 Admin Stanley PURCHASE 240,000.00$       -$                    $240,000.00
Leland Center Sale 11/12/14 -4.81 Admin SALE -$                    -$                    ($79,500.00)
TOTAL 3.28 825,000.00$       -$                    745,500.00$         

AULLWOOD GARDEN METROPARK
Aull 7/7/77 3.48 Aullwood Garden DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Aull 7/7/77 27.56 Aullwood Garden DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
TOTAL 31.04 -$                    -$                    $0.00

CARRIAGE HILL METROPARK
Boitnott 3/10/77 21.61 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 134,000.00$       64,700.00$         $69,300.00 BOR
Crossen 8/17/95 13.00 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 410,000.00$       100,000.00$       $310,000.00 NATWOR
Cummins 9/18/69 39.34 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 55,000.00$         -$                    $55,000.00
Davis 11/21/78 0.81 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 4,000.00$           2,000.00$           $2,000.00 BOR
Fourman 6/3/68 97.69 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 190,000.00$       -$                    $190,000.00
Grusenmeyer 4/1/65 160.00 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 90,000.00$         -$                    $90,000.00
Grusenmeyer 3/1/66 145.19 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 90,000.00$         45,502.00$         $44,498.00 HUD
Grusenmeyer 7/14/71 16.81 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 54,000.00$         -$                    $54,000.00
Horn, T. 11/17/89 7.40 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 70,000.00$         -$                    $70,000.00
Kemper 3/9/77 35.33 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 81,000.00$         40,500.00$         $40,500.00 BOR
Kemper 11/1/96 5.00 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 140,000.00$       -$                    $140,000.00
Leiter 5/3/77 16.23 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 91,000.00$         43,350.00$         $47,650.00 BOR
Lipscomb 10/24/85 10.58 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 137,500.00$       60,500.00$         $77,000.00 BOR
Neff 9/7/77 40.30 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 131,200.00$       65,600.00$         $65,600.00 BOR
Owens 5/3/77 1.63 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 5,200.00$           2,600.00$           $2,600.00 BOR
Peterson 11/4/78 1.04 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 55,500.00$         29,000.00$         $26,500.00 BOR
Riesser 4/1/65 63.49 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 39,000.00$         -$                    $39,000.00
Rowland 7/31/81 55.14 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 106,000.00$       106,000.00$       $0.00 BOR
Smith 4/11/86 70.39 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 246,400.00$       61,600.00$         $184,800.00 BOR
Sprude 5/1/96 5.00 Carriage Hill EASEMENT 25,000.00$         -$                    $25,000.00
Staudter 6/25/04 45.00 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 540,000.00$       -$                    $540,000.00
Swindon 6/7/78 1.50 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 7,000.00$           2,400.00$           $4,600.00 BOR
Weinert 5/25/79 91.44 Carriage Hill PURCHASE 300,000.00$       132,600.00$       $167,400.00 BOR

943.91 3,001,800.00$    756,352.00$       $2,245,448.00
COX ARBORETUM METROPARK
Cox Arboretum 12/28/72 164.51 Cox Arboretum DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miamisburg School District 4/16/98 17.60 Cox Arboretum PURCHASE 105,000.00$       -$                    $105,000.00

182.11 105,000.00$       -$                    $105,000.00
CREEKSIDE REC TRAIL
Casella 6/3/99 0.32 Creekside Trail EASEMENT 7,925.00$           -$                    $7,925.00
CSX 4/8/99 29.04 Creekside Trail PURCHASE 204,000.00$       -$                    $204,000.00
Conrail 9/1/97 15.69 Creekside Trail PURCHASE 150,000.00$       -$                    $150,000.00
CSX 4/7/99 0.27 Creekside Trail PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
DMHA 3/7/01 0.50 Creekside Trail PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
FC Limited 6/3/99 0.17 Creekside Trail EASEMENT 4,200.00$           -$                    $4,200.00
Multi Service 4/7/99 4.80 Creekside Trail PURCHASE 70,000.00$         -$                    $70,000.00
Petertonjes 12/1/98 13.85 Creekside Trail PURCHASE 47,460.00$         -$                    $47,460.00
TLC Properties 12/16/98 0.22 Creekside Trail PURCHASE 3,000.00$           -$                    $3,000.00



64.85 478,660.00$       -$                    $478,660.00
DEEDS POINT METROPARK
City of Dayton 1/1/95 1.20 Deeds Point LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00

DEWEESE CONSERVATION AREA 1/1/15 57.00 DeWeese CA EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00

DULL WOODS CONSERVATON AREA
Dull 12/31/03 8.04 Dull Woods CA LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 CLEAN O

EASTWOOD PARK
City of Dayton 4/1/92 437.00 Eastwood Park LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00

ENGLEWOOD METROPARK
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 696.200 Englewood LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 0.00 Englewood LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 149.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 0.00 Englewood LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 557.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 157.100 Englewood PATROL -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 0.00 Englewood PATROL -$                    -$                    $0.00 154.00
Bellew 4/1/65 28.96 Englewood PURCHASE 14,500.00$         -$                    $14,500.00
Bellew 8/16/73 1.00 Englewood PURCHASE 14,000.00$         -$                    $14,000.00
Brusman 3/18/71 99.06 Englewood PURCHASE 220,000.00$       111,221.98$       $108,778.02 HUD
Buckingham 4/20/83 118.00 Englewood PURCHASE 224,000.00$       118,000.00$       $106,000.00 BOR
Buckingham 4/12/85 8.40 Englewood PURCHASE 70,000.00$         40,500.00$         $29,500.00 BOR
Burkett 9/9/68 1.35 Englewood PURCHASE 5,000.00$           -$                    $5,000.00
Butterbaugh 2/15/93 0.02 Englewood PURCHASE 1.00$                  -$                    $1.00
City of Englewood 11/28/83 0.48 Englewood PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
City of Englewood 2/4/88 12.83 Englewood PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
City of Englewood 5/31/09 1.20 Englewood PURCHASE 244,100.00$       -$                    244,100.00$         
Colon 3/19/07 1.13 Englewood PURCHASE 80,000.00$         -$                    $80,000.00
Edelweiss Klub 4/10/07 10.00 Englewood PURCHASE 355,890.00$       266,917.50$       $88,972.50 CLEAN OHIO
Englewood Sand & Gravel 12/1/96 58.00 Englewood PURCHASE 88,000.00$         -$                    $88,000.00
Englewood Sand/Gravel 8/13/80 2.00 Englewood PURCHASE damages -$                    $0.00
Fannie Mae 8/26/06 0.50 Englewood PURCHASE 39,900.00$         29,925.00$         $9,975.00 CLEAN OHIO
Fiedler 3/7/72 98.42 Englewood PURCHASE 223,500.00$       100,000.00$       $123,500.00 BOR
Go Gravel 9/20/2011 42.285 Englewood PURCHASE 67,656.00$         -$                    67,656.00$           
Goldman 3/13/73 61.19 Englewood PURCHASE 100,000.00$       50,000.00$         $50,000.00 BOR
Hammontree 4/20/94 39.38 Englewood PURCHASE 63,008.00$         -$                    $63,008.00
Hance 1/31/84 11.46 Englewood PURCHASE 39,901.40$         -$                    $39,901.40
Hiemer 11/6/75 6.26 Englewood PURCHASE 70,500.00$         -$                    $70,500.00
Hurless 10/13/67 14.94 Englewood PURCHASE 55,000.00$         -$                    $55,000.00
Keysor 2/27/84 5.19 Englewood PURCHASE 45,400.00$         -$                    $45,400.00
Mencsik 3/30/68 31.69 Englewood PURCHASE 60,000.00$         -$                    $60,000.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/86 0.00 Englewood PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 8.00
Miller Bros 10/30/09 23.06 Englewood PURCHASE 55,000.00$         -$                    55,000.00$           
Miller Bros. 8/1/95 109.00 Englewood PURCHASE 252,383.00$       -$                    $252,383.00
Northmont S + G 1/21/94 89.56 Englewood PURCHASE 155,000.00$       -$                    $155,000.00
Plantz 4/4/07 1.18 Englewood PURCHASE 115,000.00$       82,499.50$         $32,500.50 CLEAN OHIO
Wagner 6/1/67 1.43 Englewood PURCHASE 15,000.00$         -$                    $15,000.00
Waymire 10/31/66 163.26 Englewood PURCHASE 160,000.00$       80,888.00$         $79,112.00 HUD
Ziegler 10/16/67 40.75 Englewood PURCHASE 50,000.00$         25,277.00$         $24,723.00 HUD
Ziegler 2/23/68 2.16 Englewood PURCHASE 22,000.00$         -$                    $22,000.00

1937.43 2,904,739.40$    905,228.98$       $1,999,510.42
GERMANTOWN METROPARK



Dancy 3/26/03 0.00 Germantown EASEMENT 42,000.00$         -$                    $42,000.00
Gilbert* 12/31/03 169.80 Germantown EASEMENT 373,560.00$       288,560.00$       $85,000.00 CLEAN O AG
K. Lake* 12/31/03 153.42 Germantown EASEMENT 316,840.00$       -$                    $316,840.00
R. Lake* 12/4/03 90.25 Germantown EASEMENT 190,500.00$       -$                    $190,500.00
Gilbert* 4/29/04 24.09 Germantown EASEMENT 53,004.00$         -$                    $53,004.00
Gilbert 5/25/05 83.97 Germantown EASEMENT 275,000.00$       -$                    $275,000.00
Lake 12/23/05 53.00 Germantown EASEMENT 106,724.00$       80,043.00$         $26,681.00 CLEAN OHIO
Lupinske 12/24/09 126.00 Germantown EASEMENT 315,000.00$       189,000.00$       126,000.00$         FFR
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 0.00 Germantown LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 361.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/86 0.00 Germantown LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 15.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 396.000 Germantown LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 0.00 Germantown PATROL -$                    -$                    $0.00 74.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 54.400 Germantown PATROL -$                    -$                    -$                     
Baker 8/31/67 29.30 Germantown PURCHASE 10,987.50$         -$                    $10,987.50
Hinkle 8/31/67 68.55 Germantown PURCHASE 27,921.60$         -$                    $27,921.60
Ashton 9/20/67 44.07 Germantown PURCHASE 19,200.00$         -$                    $19,200.00
Dupree 12/21/67 39.20 Germantown PURCHASE 17,200.00$         -$                    $17,200.00
Beaty 2/1/68 1.00 Germantown PURCHASE 1,000.00$           -$                    $1,000.00
Crews 2/1/68 1.00 Germantown PURCHASE 1,500.00$           -$                    $1,500.00
Largent 3/20/68 0.91 Germantown PURCHASE 15,000.00$         -$                    $15,000.00
Eppler 3/19/70 100.00 Germantown PURCHASE 70,000.00$         -$                    $70,000.00
Fordham 6/16/70 1.00 Germantown PURCHASE 16,000.00$         -$                    $16,000.00
B. Jones 6/2/71 80.00 Germantown PURCHASE 55,000.00$         -$                    $55,000.00
Bowman 1/31/72 62.79 Germantown PURCHASE 47,090.25$         -$                    $47,090.25
Arstingstall 11/1/74 117.59 Germantown PURCHASE 110,000.00$       53,000.00$         $57,000.00 BOR
Gilbert 12/11/74 70.71 Germantown PURCHASE 68,400.00$         28,500.00$         $39,900.00 BOR
R. Jones 2/24/76 80.00 Germantown PURCHASE 96,000.00$         49,111.60$         $46,888.40 BOR
Hinkle 12/5/78 18.32 Germantown PURCHASE 99,120.00$         49,560.00$         $49,560.00 BOR
Deaton 8/17/79 4.50 Germantown PURCHASE 71,000.00$         35,500.00$         $35,500.00 BOR
Winkler 5/23/80 15.00 Germantown PURCHASE 105,500.00$       52,750.00$         $52,750.00 BOR
7th Day Adventists 7/28/80 19.04 Germantown PURCHASE 47,610.00$         23,805.00$         $23,805.00 BOR
R. Taylor 11/20/80 39.82 Germantown PURCHASE 120,500.00$       60,250.00$         $60,250.00 BOR
V. Taylor 11/20/80 9.95 Germantown PURCHASE 79,500.00$         39,750.00$         $39,750.00 BOR
VanHolt 12/30/81 72.32 Germantown PURCHASE 246,000.00$       53,156.90$         $192,843.10 BOR
Wright 12/30/83 0.46 Germantown PURCHASE 7,100.00$           -$                    $7,100.00
7th Day Adventists 3/30/84 10.04 Germantown PURCHASE 30,000.00$         -$                    $30,000.00
Baker 5/8/85 10.16 Germantown PURCHASE 32,000.00$         -$                    $32,000.00
Gilbert 5/23/88 9.08 Germantown PURCHASE 32,000.00$         -$                    $32,000.00
Taylor, V. 11/4/88 9.95 Germantown PURCHASE 56,500.00$         -$                    $56,500.00
Reid 12/14/89 4.95 Germantown PURCHASE 50,000.00$         -$                    $50,000.00
Olsen 10/24/91 13.95 Germantown PURCHASE 82,500.00$         -$                    $82,500.00
Cheh 8/23/94 29.00 Germantown PURCHASE 90,000.00$         -$                    $90,000.00
Venable 12/1/95 1.70 Germantown PURCHASE 87,500.00$         -$                    $87,500.00
Camp Miami 5/1/96 46.00 Germantown PURCHASE 150,000.00$       -$                    $150,000.00
Hembree 12/1/97 9.50 Germantown PURCHASE 53,129.00$         -$                    $53,129.00
Apple 12/18/98 13.14 Germantown PURCHASE 55,000.00$         -$                    $55,000.00
Weber 7/18/03 79.69 Germantown PURCHASE 225,000.00$       225,000.00$       $0.00 WRRSP
Breeding 5/18/04 50.86 Germantown PURCHASE 153,000.00$       153,000.00$       $0.00 WRRSP
Morris 1/27/05 21.56 Germantown PURCHASE 152,500.00$       -$                    $152,500.00
Dancy 11/28/05 19.61 Germantown PURCHASE 96,000.00$         -$                    $96,000.00

2355.62 4,253,386.35$    1,380,986.50$    $2,872,399.85
HILLS AND DALES METROPARK
City of Dayton 1/1/00 72.71 Hills and Dales LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00



Gray 12/21/04 10.00 Hills and Dales EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Rion 11/24/05 2.53 Hills and Dales EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00

85.24 -$                    -$                    $0.00
HUFFMAN METROPARK
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 286.300 Huffman LEASE -$                    -$                    -$                     
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 79.700 Huffman PATROL -$                    -$                    -$                     
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 0.00 Huffman LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 197.00
MIami Conservancy District 1/1/86 0.00 Huffman LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 79.00
Sharts Est. 10/22/93 7.30 Huffman PURCHASE 15,000.00$         -$                    $15,000.00
Waag 5/21/07 32.07 Huffman PURCHASE 293,500.00$       -$                    $293,500.00

405.37 308,500.00$       -$                    308,500.00$         

HUFFMAN PRAIRIE CONSERVATION AREA 3/26/13 111.000 Huffman Prairie CA AGREEMEN -$                    -$                    $0.00

ISLAND METROPARK 1/1/95 35.00 Island LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00

MAD RIVER CORRIDOR 1/1/95 90.00 Mad River Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00

MEDLAR CONSERVATION AREA
Bustillo 12/23/2010 95.00 Medlar CA PURCHASE 834,215.00$       625,661.75$       208,553.75$         CLEAN OHIO
Davis 2/27/75 73.16 Medlar CA PURCHASE 90,000.00$         -$                    $90,000.00
Eagle 4/22/98 27.00 Medlar CA PUCHASE 265,350.00$       -$                    $265,350.00
Eagle 2/13/08 3.22 Medlar CA PURCHASE 172,000.00$       $172,000.00
Hecker 4/13/2010 59.13 Medlar CA PURCHASE 725,000.00$       536,500.00$       188,500.00$         CLEAN OHIO
Masters 12/23/2010 20.00 Medlar CA PURCHASE 192,550.00$       144412 48,137.50$           CLEAN OHIO
Mont County 4/20/2010 28.00 Medlar CA LEASE -$                    -$                    -$                     
Rice 7/1/95 0.00 Medlar CA EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Rice 6/1/09 104.00 Medlar CA PURCHASE 558,758.90$      419,069.18$       139,689.73$         CLEAN OHIO
Rice-Cook 6/22/2012 7.533 Medlar CA PURCHASE 83,000.00$         -$                    83,000.00$           

417.04 2,920,873.90$    1,725,642.93$    1,195,230.98$      
GREAT MIAMI RIVER CORRIDOR
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 192.50 Miami Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 292.80 Miami Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 530.70 Miami Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00

1016.00 -$                    -$                    $0.00

GREAT MIAMI WETLAND MITIGATION BANK
B and B Investments 1/29/08 359.00 Mitigation Bank CA PURCHASE 1,040,900.00$    -$                    $1,040,899.00
Bearcreek Farms 10/2/14 190.62 Mitigation Bank CA PURCHASE 1,000,000.00$    900,000.00$       $100,000.00 CLEAN OHIO

549.62

NEEDMORE CONSERVATION AREA
Barger 7/17/03 65.07 Needmore CA PURCHASE 189,144.50$       145,144.50$       $22,000.00 CLEAN O
Harrison Parks, Inc. 12/20/00 88.73 Needmore CA PURCHASE 145,000.00$       -$                    $145,000.00
Mont Co 10/1/03 6.49 Miami Corridor DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00

160.29 334,144.50$       145,144.50$       $167,000.00
PIGEYE CONSERVATION AREA
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 99.000 Pigeye CA LEASE -$                    -$                    -$                     
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 0.00 Pigeye CA LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 71.00
Snyder 12/15/95 12.70 Pigeye CA PURCHASE 119,200.00$       -$                    $119,200.00
Snyder property 8/12/99 -0.50 Pigeye CA SALE (80,854.00)$        -$                    ($80,854.00)



111.20 38,346.00$         -$                    38,346.00$           
POSSUM CREEK METROPARK
Asare 6/18/70 1.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 2,750.00$           -$                    $2,750.00
Burrage 12/8/67 4.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 18,375.00$         -$                    $18,375.00
Dancy, Hensley etc. 3/1/67 11.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 34,960.35$         -$                    $34,960.35
Frierson 6/16/71 6.28 Possum Creek PURCHASE 10,000.00$         -$                    $10,000.00
Hemelgarn 2/8/66 275.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 275,000.00$       139,026.00$       $135,974.00 HUD
Henderson 5/25/79 32.38 Possum Creek PURCHASE 117,500.00$       47,978.10$         $69,521.90 BOR
Hodapp 2/22/66 67.97 Possum Creek PURCHASE 53,500.00$         27,047.00$         $26,453.00 HUD
Holt 6/7/67 2.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 9,500.00$           -$                    $9,500.00
James 9/3/80 3.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 38,000.00$         -$                    $38,000.00
Mont. Co. Sewer Plant 2/28/95 34.10 Possum Creek PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Noffsinger 6/3/70 2.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 8,000.00$           -$                    $8,000.00
Nofsinger 2/27/67 80.77 Possum Creek PURCHASE 100,000.00$       50,555.00$         $49,445.00 HUD
Stewart 2/26/99 0.41 Possum Creek PURCHASE 58,007.00$         -$                    $58,007.00
Stewart 6/13/02 3.29 Possum Creek PURCHASE 70,000.00$         -$                    $70,000.00
Verdell 12/15/68 1.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 12,500.00$         -$                    $12,500.00
Wenner 2/22/67 30.66 Possum Creek PURCHASE 33,726.00$         17,050.00$         $16,676.00 HUD
West 4/16/69 1.00 Possum Creek PURCHASE 3,500.00$           -$                    $3,500.00

555.85 845,318.35$       281,656.10$       $563,662.25
RIVER RIDGE CONSERVATION AREA
Zeus 12/18/2009 8.42 River Ridge CA DONATION -$                    -$                    -$                     
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 29.20 River Ridge CA LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00

37.62 -$                    -$                    -$                     
SAND RIDGE PRAIRIE CONSERVATION AREA
Montgomery County 10/4/07 5.00 Sand Ridge Prairie CA LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00

SECOND STREET PUBLIC MARKET
Burneson, Inc. 3/30/01 1.67 ADMIN River Market PURCHASE 250,000.00$       -$                    $250,000.00

SHILOH WOODS CONSERVATION AREA
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 10.00 Shiloh Woods PERMIT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Mumma 1/1/97 13.10 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 20,000.00$         -$                    $20,000.00
Mueller 7/31/01 24.30 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 187,000.00$       187,000.00$       $0.00 WRRSP
Shiloh Church 10/12/01 57.40 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 574,000.00$       574,000.00$       $0.00 WRRSP
Harson Investments 9/27/02 65.00 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 577,500.00$       510,080.00$       $67,420.00 CLEAN O
Richison 12/4/02 18.74 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 224,880.00$       143,932.00$       $80,948.00 CLEAN O
Harson Investments 6/1/03 2.57 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Harris et al 12/31/03 20.96 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 170,000.00$       127,500.00$       $42,500.00 CLEAN O
Robinson et al 12/31/03 4.78 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 75,000.00$         75,000.00$         $0.00 WRRSP
Campbell 4/30/04 1.98 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 42,500.00$         42,500.00$         $0.00 WRRSP
Robinson et al 8/1/05 50.00 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 775,000.00$       775,000.00$       $0.00 WRRSP
Harson Investments 10/18/07 31.00 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 371,920.80$       -$                    $371,920.80
Mont. Co. 11/15/07 65.00 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 906,822.00$       468,950.45$       $437,871.55 WRRSP
Shilohbrook LLC 4/29/14 20.33 Shiloh Woods PURCHASE 500,000.00$       427,500.00$       $72,500.00 CLEAN OHIO

385.16 4,424,622.80$    3,331,462.45$    $1,093,160.35

SHOUP MILL CONSERVATION AREA
Henkle Schueller 5/28/2010 18.48 Shoup Mill CA PURCHASE 111,000.00$       108,450.00$       2,460.00$             
Whitesell 12/6/01 33.90 Shoup Mill CA PURCHASE 122,400.00$       122,400.00$       $0.00 WRRSP
Rienke 7/21/2010 14.63 Wegerzyn DONATION 5,000.00$           5,000.00$             CLEAN OHIO

67.01 238,400.00$       230,850.00$       7,460.00$             



SUGARCREEK METROPARK
Barnard 12/14/66 110.65 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 131,244.00$       66,351.00$         $64,893.00 HUD
Barnett 2/20/68 15.22 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 23,934.30$         -$                    $23,934.30
Barnett 2/3/86 5.02 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 35,156.00$         -$                    $35,156.00
Bellemeade Develop. 11/14/66 3.98 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 4,800.00$           -$                    $4,800.00
Brookview Swin Club 9/17/98 11.10 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 33,243.00$         -$                    $33,243.00
Craeger Dayton 10/25/66 4.11 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 3,284.00$           -$                    $3,284.00
Fisher 12/15/66 422.00 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 708,699.43$       358,285.00$       $350,414.43 HUD
Fisher 12/18/81 15.92 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 50,000.00$         -$                    $50,000.00
Greene County 2/13/73 4.28 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 3,333.34$           -$                    $3,333.34
Raynette Water 1/15/68 3.95 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 6,000.00$           -$                    $6,000.00
Sugarcreek Dev. Co 10/21/66 0.97 Sugarcreek PURCHASE 3,750.00$           -$                    $3,750.00
Torresani 10/7/07 5.36 Sugarcreek DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Ely 12/9/98 0.25 Sugarcreek EASEMENT 8,000.00$           -$                    $8,000.00

602.79 1,011,444.07$    424,636.00$       $586,808.07
SUNRISE METROPARK
City of Dayton 1/1/95 5.00 Sunrise LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00

TAYLORSVILLE METROPARK
Cassel Hills Homeowners 6/15/98 3.40 Taylorsville DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Martin Marietta 9/24/99 1.65 Taylorsville DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Martin Marietta 9/24/99 1.00 Taylorsville EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Motzah 4/10/02 9.88 Taylorsville EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 795.300 Taylorsville LEASE -$                    -$                    -$                     
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 0.00 Taylorsville LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 541.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/86 0.00 Taylorsville LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 207.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/96 0.00 Taylorsville LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 6.30
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 287.900 Taylorsville PATROL -$                    -$                    -$                     
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 0.00 Taylorsville PATROL -$                    -$                    $0.00 428.00
Bartley 3/3/98 0.61 Taylorsville PURCHASE 21,000.00$         -$                    $21,000.00
Bryan 2/2/79 39.10 Taylorsville PURCHASE 203,000.00$       97,740.00$         $105,260.00 LWCF
Falls Dev. Corp. 8/1/06 6.60 Taylorsville PURCHASE 350,000.00$       262,500.00$       $87,500.00 CLEAN OHIO
Gedrites 6/4/98 0.05 Taylorsville PURCHASE 33,500.00$         -$                    $33,500.00
Miller 12/28/07 64.74 Taylorsville PURCHASE 235,745.20$       -$                    $235,745.00
Olsson 10/1/97 5.00 Taylorsville PURCHASE 40,000.00$         -$                    $40,000.00
Pierson 1/7/80 28.00 Taylorsville PURCHASE 151,200.00$       70,000.00$         $81,200.00 BOR
Rich 6/29/2010 0.56 Taylorsville PURCHASE 85,000.00$         -$                    85,000.00$           
Ridenour 1/13/84 37.39 Taylorsville PURCHASE 245,410.00$       97,500.00$         $147,910.00 LWCF
Thumser 6/9/78 12.55 Taylorsville PURCHASE 56,475.00$         31,400.00$         $25,075.00
Unibilt Industries 10/15/98 0.56 Taylorsville PURCHASE 5,000.00$           -$                    $5,000.00
Unibilt Industries 12/31/03 25.00 Taylorsville PURCHASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 CLEAN OHIO 
Williams 2/18/2011 0.56 Taylorsville PURCHASE 27,000.00$         9,000.00$           36,000.00$           
Steve Mitchell 8/22/14 13.810 Taylorsville MetroPark PURCHASE 138,000.00$       103,500.00$       $34,500.00 CLEAN OHIO

1333.65 1,591,330.20$    671,640.00$       $937,690.00
TWIN CREEK METROPARK
Oyer 10/26/78 31.98 Twin Creek PURCHASE 84,800.00$         40,000.00$         $44,800.00 BOR
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/86 0.00 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00 175.00
Weidle 12/28/88 62.20 Twin Creek PURCHASE 105,740.00$       -$                    $105,740.00
Armstrong 6/14/89 10.85 Twin Creek PURCHASE 9,942.00$           -$                    $9,942.00
Sturgis 5/20/91 59.13 Twin Creek PURCHASE 200,000.00$       -$                    $200,000.00
Tchanz 1/12/93 23.20 Twin Creek PURCHASE 58,250.00$         -$                    $58,250.00
Mathis 5/26/93 37.30 Twin Creek PURCHASE 84,000.00$         -$                    $84,000.00



Weidle 7/30/93 101.50 Twin Creek PURCHASE 195,468.00$       -$                    $195,468.00
Lindsey 10/8/93 6.80 Twin Creek PURCHASE 14,889.00$         -$                    $14,889.00
Heitz (Kern) 10/14/93 3.90 Twin Creek PURCHASE 2,575.00$           -$                    $2,575.00
Weidle/MCD 3/1/94 0.00 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Amstrong 5/3/95 4.00 Twin Creek PURCHASE 4,800.00$           -$                    $4,800.00 11.28
Hembree 11/1/95 2.60 Twin Creek EASEMENT FENCE -$                    $0.00
Updyke 12/1/96 71.70 Twin Creek PURCHASE 232,582.00$       -$                    $232,582.00 21.27
Camp Hook 10/1/97 267.00 Twin Creek PURCHASE 320,000.00$       -$                    $320,000.00
Repp 5/21/98 8.00 Twin Creek PURCHASE 16,000.00$         -$                    $16,000.00
Miami Conservancy District 11/20/98 0.00 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Miami Conservancy District 11/20/98 0.00 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Germ/Fra/Carl 9/28/00 18.19 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Mathis 1/1/06 0.10 Twin Creek  DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 279.240 Twin Creek LEASE -$                    -$                    -$                     
Hidden Acre Farms of Carlisle 12/24/12 9.613 Twin Creek PURCHASE 48,065.00$         -$                    48,065.00$           
Pregon 4/24/2013 4.00 Twin Creek PURCHASE 20,000.00$         15,000.00$         5,000.00$             
Hidden Acre Farms of Carlisle 9/18/2013 45.950 Twin Creek EASEMENT 134,412.00$       80,412.00$         54,000.00$           FFR
Grambsch 10/29/14 13.51 Twin Creek MP PURCHASE 83,000.00$         62,250.00$         $28,655.00 CLEAN OHIO

1060.76 157,662.00$       1,379,966.00$      

1,312,311.00$    15,000.00$         $1,297,311.00
TWIN CREEK CORRIDOR
Johnson 1/10/92 32.01 Twin Creek Corridor PURCHASE 50,000.00$         -$                    $50,000.00
Jordan 10/9/92 3.66 Twin Creek Corridor PURCHASE 102,000.00$       -$                    $102,000.00
Watson 8/20/93 -1.13 Twin Creek Corridor SALE (85,000.00)$        -$                    ($85,000.00)
Village of Germantown 12/2/93 39.10 Twin Creek Corridor EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Woodhull Farm 12/16/94 330.40 Twin Creek Corridor EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Weber 9/5/95 11.10 Twin Creek Corridor EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Meyer 12/19/95 1.90 Twin Creek Corridor PURCHASE survey cost -$                    $0.00
Stubbs 5/14/96 -20.66 Twin Creek Corridor SALE (33,120.00)$        -$                    ($33,120.00)
Warren Cnty Park Dist. 5/18/01 62.98 Twin Creek Corridor EASEMENT 106,502.40$       -$                    $106,502.40
Landis/Kemp 2/26/10 4.70 Twin Creek Corridor PURCHASE 140,000.00$       103,600.00$       36,400.00$           CLEAN OHIO

464.06 280,382.40$       103,600.00$       $176,782.40
UPPER TWIN CONSERVATION AREA
Schaeffer 6/29/99 92.42 Upper Twin EASEMENT -$                    -$                    $0.00
Markey 11/6/00 172.00 Upper Twin PURCHASE 474,000.00$       -$                    $474,000.00
Goley 4/27/01 117.10 Upper Twin PURCHASE 250,000.00$       -$                    $250,000.00
Markey 5/10/01 198.00 Upper Twin EASEMENT 148,500.00$       -$                    $148,500.00
King 7/13/01 2.59 Upper Twin PURCHASE 6,428.25$           -$                    $6,428.25
Moreland 8/31/01 4.65 Upper Twin PURCHASE 10,462.50$         -$                    $10,462.50
Ulrich Marvin 9/13/06 92.08 Upper Twin EASEMENT 125,000.00$       93,750.00$         $31,250.00 CLEAN OHIO
Ristaneo 2/28/07 528.00 Upper Twin EASEMENT 1,188,750.00$    758,708.00$       $420,042.00 FFR
Twin Valley Farms 4/10/07 467.22 Upper Twin EASEMENT 637,930.00$       448,030.00$       $190,000.00 CLEAN O/FFR
Lewis 10/9/07 94.00 Upper Twin PURCHASE 450,000.00$       337,500.00$       $112,500.00 CLEAN OHIO
Moses 12/17/08 91.29 Upper Twin EASEMENT 157,467.75$       104,978.50$       52,489.25$           FFR
Brewer 1/15/09 115.00 Upper Twin EASEMENT 345,000.00$       172,500.00$       172,500.00$         FFR
Baker 12/23/09 127.00 Upper Twin EASEMENT 254,000.00$       145,500.00$       108,500.00$         FFR

2101.34 4,047,538.50$    2,060,966.50$    1,976,672.00$      

RIVERSCAPE METROPARK
City of Dayton 1/1/95 1.40 VanCleve LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00

WEGERZYN METROPARK



City of Dayton 1/1/95 88.79 Wegerzyn LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Anderson 6/30/15 4.25 Wegerzyn PURCHASE 124,000.00$       88,000.00$         $36,000.00 CLEAN OHIO
Spitler 11/12/14 1.20 Wegerzyn EASEMENT -$                    -$                    -$                     

94.24 124,000.00$       88,000.00$         $36,000.00

WESLEYAN METROPARK
City of Dayton 1/1/95 31.43 Wesleyan LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
City of Dayton 9/16/97 4.09 Wesleyan LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
City of Dayton 12/7/06 1.18 Wesleyan DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Fox/Bowman 11/23/99 9.00 Wesleyan PURCHASE 625.00$              -$                    $625.00
JS Davis Co 12/31/03 6.77 Wesleyan PURCHASE 60,936.30$         45,702.22$         $15,234.08 CLEAN O
MCD/Cornell Dr. 2/1/98 3.00 Wesleyan DONATION -$                    -$                    $0.00
Rosen 4/15/00 1.20 Wesleyan PURCHASE 15,500.00$         -$                    $15,500.00
Vinzant 10/25/01 2.79 Wesleyan PURCHASE 50,000.00$         -$                    $50,000.00

59.46 127,061.30$       45,702.22$         $81,359.08
WOLF CREEK CORRIDOR
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 25.70 Wolf Creek Corridor LEASE -$                    -$                    $0.00
Pooler 2/15/01 0.25 Wolf Creek Corridor PURCHASE 1,500.00$           -$                    $1,500.00

25.95 1,500.00$           -$                    $1,500.00

WOLF CREEK RECREATION TRAIL
CSX 11/23/92 53.50 Wolf Creek Rail Trail PURCHASE 43,775.00$         $43,775.00
Miller   4/23/01 0.26 Wolf Creek Rail Trail PURCHASE 35,000.00$         -$                    $35,000.00

53.76 78,775.00$         -$                    $78,775.00

WOODMAN FEN CONSERVATION AREA
Ohio Power Squadron 12/31/03 1.98 Woodman Fen PURCHASE 4,000.00$           -$                    $4,000.00
Schenning 12/31/03 35.00 Woodman Fen PURCHASE 130,000.00$       83,200.00$         $46,800.00 CLEAN O
TOTAL 36.980 134,000.00$       83,200.00$         $50,800.00

PENDING

Young Family Trust 8.45 POSSUM CREEK PURCHASE NOTE: 2013 BUDGET 225,200

DATE ACRES LOCATION TYPE PRICE GRANT$ FRMP$ GRANT



LAND ACQUISITION/YEAR TOTALS
START NEW TOTAL

1965 0.00 252.45 252.45 143.50$           143.50$           
1966 252.45 1193.12 1445.57 1,430.28$        1,430.28$        
1967 1445.57 2898.66 4344.23 391.87$           391.87$           
1968 4341.57 155.96 4497.53 336.93$           336.93$           
1969 4497.53 40.34 4537.87 58.50$             58.50$             
1970 4537.87 104.00 4641.87 96.75$             96.75$             
1971 4641.87 202.15 4844.02 339.00$           339.00$           
1972 4844.02 325.72 5169.74 270.59$           270.59$           
1973 5169.74 66.46 5236.20 117.33$           117.33$           
1974 5236.20 188.30 5424.50 178.40$           178.40$           
1975 5424.20 79.42 5503.62 160.50$           160.50$           
1976 5503.62 80.00 5583.62 96.00$             96.00$             
1977 5583.62 40.30 5623.92 442.40$           442.40$           
1978 5623.92 66.20 5690.12 306.90$           306.90$           
1979 5690.12 167.40 5857.52 524.10$           524.10$           
1980 5857.52 116.81 5974.33 542.31$           542.31$           
1981 5974.33 143.37 6117.70 402.00$           402.00$           
1982 6117.70 0.00 6117.70 -$                 -$                 
1983 6117.70 118.94 6236.64 231.10$           231.10$           
1984 6236.64 64.08 6300.72 360.71$           360.71$           
1985 6300.72 33.96 6334.68 309.50$           309.50$           
1986 6334.68 559.41 6894.09 281.55$           281.55$           
1987 6894.09 0.00 6894.09 -$                 -$                 
1988 6894.09 94.05 6988.14 194.24$           194.24$           
1989 6988.14 23.20 7011.34 129.94$           129.94$           
1990 7011.34 0.00 7011.34 -$                 -$                 
1991 7011.34 73.08 7084.42 282.50$           282.50$           
1992 7084.42 526.17 7610.59 178.78$           178.78$           
1993 7610.59 219.12 7829.71 370.18$           370.18$           
1994 7829.71 548.34 8378.05 308.01$           308.01$           
1995 8378.05 1569.63 9947.68 873.88$           873.88$           
1996 9947.68 172.34 10120.02 842.46$           842.46$           
1997 10120.02 314.38 10434.40 583.13$           583.13$           
1998 10434.40 158.68 10593.08 592.55$           592.55$           
1999 10593.08 139.36 10732.44 458.90$           458.90$           
2000 10732.44 352.83 11085.27 634.50$           634.50$           
2001 11063.56 506.38 11569.94 1,741.79$        1,741.79$        
2002 11569.94 96.91 11666.85 872.38$           872.38$           
2003 11666.85 669.82 12336.67 669.82$           
2004 12171.68 131.93 12303.61 131.93$           
2005 12506.02 230.67 12736.69
2006 12739.21 100.46 12839.67
2007 12838.39 1304.70 14143.09
2008 14078.35 453.51 14531.86
2009 14646.86 504.68 15151.54
2010 15160.04 237.29 15397.33
2011 15406.74 42.84 15449.58
2012 15449.58 17.15 15466.73
2013 15466.73 160.95 15627.68
2014 15636.13 234.66 15870.79
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